
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2377

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH MARCH, 2018

2377. SHRI HARINARAYAN RAJBHAR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the present status regarding setting up of National Commission for Human Resource in AYUSH for the objective of simplifying and making education sector effective in Indian System of Medicines;

(b) the medical and research facilities created for scientific legal validation of AYUSH System of Medicine, State/UTwise including Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to incorporate Ayurvedic and Naturopathy in school curriculum with an objective to provide basic knowledge of the said system to the students; and

(d) the number of AYUSH villages establish as envisaged by the Government for AYUSH related activities in healthcare system across the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): At present, there is no proposal for setting up of National Commission for Human Resource in AYUSH. However, a Committee under the Chairmanship of Vice Chairman, NITI Aayog, Additional Principal Secretary to Prime Minister, Chief Executive Officer (CEO),NITI Aayog and Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH as members has been set up to examine the working of the regulatory bodies namely, Central Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) and Central Council of Homoeopathy(CCH) and their governing legislations namely, Indian Medicine Central Council Act 1970 and Homoeopathy Central Council Act 1973 respectively for suggesting suitable reforms. Accordingly, the Committee after extensive deliberations has recommended the creation of National Commission for Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy on the lines of proposed National Medical Commission.

(b): The medical and research facilities created for scientific legal validation of AYUSH System of Medicine, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh are placed at Annexure.

(c): Ayurveda and Naturopathy have not been incorporated in school curriculum as on date.

(d): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYSUH Mission (NAM), financial assistance has been provided for 275 units of AYUSH Gram across the country since inception of NAM.


ANNEXURE

State/UT wise list of centres under Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences
(CCRAS):-

S.
NO. State /UT Centres

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

Regional Research Centre of Ayurveda, Port Blair - 744101

2. Andhra Pradesh
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Skin disorders, Payakapuram, Vijayawada-520015

3. Arunachal Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Itanagar -791111

4. Assam
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Gastro-Intestinal Disorders, Borsojai, Beltola, Guwahati-781028

5. Bihar
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Infectious Diseases, D Block, Rajindra Memorial Res., Institute Building, AgamKuan,
Patna-800007

6. Delhi
Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Cardiovascular Diseases, Road No.66, Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi - 110026

7. Gujarat
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Skin Disorders, Megani
Nagar, Ahmedabad- 380016

8. Himachal Pradesh
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Nutritional Disorders,
Gandhi Bhawan, Mandi-175001

9. Jammu & Kashmir
National Research Institute for Sowa-Rigpa, Old Leh Road, Leh–
194101

10. Jammu & Kashmir
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Urinary Disorders, JDA Housing Colony, Ban Talab, Rajender Nagar, Jammu-181123

11.
Karnataka

Advanced Centre for Ayurveda in Mental Health &Neuro-sciences, Ayurvedic Research Unit, NIMHANS, Hosur Road, Bangalore-
560029

12.
Karnataka

Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Metabolic Disorders, Govt. Central Pharmacy Annexe, Ashoka Pillar, Jayanagar,
Bangalore-560011

13. Kerala
National Ayurveda Research Institute for Panchakarma,
Cheruthuruthy- 679531

14. Kerala
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Life style related Disorders, Poojapura, Trivandrum-695012

15. Madhya Pradesh
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Drug Development,
Amkho, Gwalior-474009

16. Maharashtra Regional Ayurveda Institute for Fundamental Research, Pune

17. Maharashtra
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Mother and Child Health, NIT Complex, Nandanwan, Nagpur-440009

18. Maharashtra
Raja RamdeoAnandilalPodar (RRAP) Central   Ayurveda Research
Institute for Cancer, RA Podar College, Worli, Mumbai-400018

19. Nagaland Herbal Ayurveda Research Centre, Lumami – 798601

20. Odisha
Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Hepatobiliary Disorders, Bharatpur, Bhubaneswar-751003

21. Punjab
Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Respiratory Disorders, MotiBagh Road, Patiala-147001


22. Rajasthan
M.S. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Endocrine Disorders, Indira Colony, Bani Park, Jhotwara Road, Jaipur-302016.

23. Sikkim Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Tadong, Gangtok -737102

24. Tamil Nadu
Dr.AchantaLakshmipati Research Centre for Ayurveda, VHS
Campus, TTTI Post, Chennai-600113

25. Tamil Nadu
Captain Srinivasa Murthy Regional Ayurveda Drug Development Institute, Chennai.

26. Telengana National Institute of Indian Medical Heritage, Hyderabad
27. Uttar Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute , Jhansi

28. Uttar Pradesh
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Eye Diseases, Indira
Nagar, Lucknow-226016

29. Uttarakhand
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Thapla, Ranikhet– 263645,
Almora

30. West Bengal
Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Drug Development, 4 CN
Block, Sector V, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata-700091


State / UT wise list of centres under Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)

S.
NO.

State /UT Centres

1. Tamil Nadu Siddha Central Research Institute, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

2. Tamil Nadu Siddha Clinical Research Institute, Palayamkottai, Tamil Nadu

3. Puducherry, Siddha Regional Research Institute, Puducherry,

4. Kerala Siddha Regional Research Institute, Thiurvanathapuram, Kerala

5. Delhi
Siddha clinical Research Unit, New Delhi,

6. Karnataka Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Bengaluru, Karnataka


State /UT wise list of centres under Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)
:-

Sl.
No

State/U.T Centres

1. Andhra Pradeshi. Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),
Old Maternity Hospital Campus
Tirupathi -517507

ii. Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy),
Dr. GGH Medial College Campus, Eluru Road,
GUDIVADA – 521 301 (AP)

2. Telangana iii. Drug Standardization Unit (Homoeopathy), and extension centre, Q.U.B. 32, Room No. 4,Vikram Puri, Habsigunda,
Hyderabad -500007

3. Assam Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy),
NEIARI, Ayurvedic Hospital Campus), Barsojai, Bhetapara,
Guwahati-781028

4. Bihar Clinical Verification unit(Homoeopathy)
Guru Govind Singh Hospital, 2nd Floor, Patna City
Patna – 800008

5. Himachal Pradesh Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), C-5, Phase 1, Sector-2, Main road
New Shimla -171009

6. Jharkhand Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Arsunday, BoreyaRoad,P.O. Boreya,
Ranchi-835240

7. Kerala National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental Health
Sachivothamapuram,
Kottayam-686532

8. Maharashtra Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), "MTNL" Hall No.4, Shopping Centre, Sector-9,CBD Belapur,
Navi Mumbai- 400614

9. Manipur Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), New Checkon, Maring Land, Opp. Trival Colony,
Imphal -795001

10. Mizoram Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),
AYUSH Building, Civil Hospital,
Dawrpui
Aizwal, -796001

11. Odisha i. Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), and extension centre
CCRH Building, MarchiKote Lane, LabanikhiaChaak,
Puri -752001

12. Rajasthan Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy),


Sl.
No

State/U.T Centres

Dr.MadanPratapKhuteta Rajasthan Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Station Road, Jaipur -302006

13. Sikkim Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),
In front of Samphel Hotel, Near SangramBhawan,
Development Area,
Gangtok -737101

14. Tamil Nadu Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), No. 19/9, Dr.Radha Krishna Nagar, Main Road,
Thiruvanmiyur,
Chennai 600041
Centre for Medicinal Plant Research in Homoeopathy
3/126, Indira Nagar, Emerald Post, Ooty,
Nilgiri Distt-643 209

15. Tripura Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), JoykrishnaKobra Para Road , Khumulwng, Jirania,Agartala-
799045

16. Uttar Pradesh Dr. D.P. Rastogi Central Research Institute of Homoeopathy,
A-1/1. Sector-24, Noida-201301

i. Homoeopathic Drug Research of Institute (HDRI) and extension centre
Campus of National Homoeopathic Medical College and

Hospital, and extension centre
1, VirajKhand,Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010

Homoeopathic treatment centre:-
Banke Bihari Hospital, Vrindavan, UP

17. West Bengal i. Dr. Anjali Chatterjee Regional Research Institute of Homoeopathy
50, RajendraChaterjee Road, Kolkata-700035
Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),

ii. Gokhel Road (Near MatriBhandar), Arobindopally,
iii. Siliguri – 734006

18. Andaman and
Nicobar

Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),
M.B. 31, Middle Point, Mahatma Gandhi Road,

Port Blair-744101
19. Puducherry Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),

1st Cross, Mangalakshmi Nagar (Behind New Bus Stand),
Puducherry- 605013.

20. Delhi i. Safdarjung Hospital (New Delhi)
ii. Lady Hardinge Medical College & Hospital (New Delhi)

iii. Delhi Cantonment General Hospital (New Delhi)
iv. Delhi State Cancer Hospital


Sl.
No

State/U.T Centres

v. AYUSH well ness clinic, President Estate
vi. All India Institute of Ayurveda

vii. Supreme Court , Delhi
21. Kerala Vinobha Niketan,Thiruvanthapuram (Kerala)


State / UT wise list of centres under Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine
(CCRUM) :-

Sl.
No

State/U.T Centres

1. Delhi Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)
Headquarters
61-65, Institutional Area, Opposite “D” Block, Janakpuri, New
Delhi – 110 058

2. Telengana Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine Opp. ESI Hospital, A.G. Colony Road, Erragadda, Hyderabad –
500 038 (Telangana)

3. Uttar Pradesh Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine
Basaha, Kursi Road, Lucknow-226026 (U.P.)

4. Tamil Nadu Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine
1, West Meda Church Street, Royapuram, Chennai – 600 013
(Tamil Nadu)

5. Odhisha Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine Chandbali Bypass Road, Near Rural Police Station, Bhadrak –
756 100 (Odisha)

6. Bihar Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine Guzari, Patna City, Patna – 800 008 (Bihar)

7. Uttar Pradesh Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine Post Box No. 70, A.K. Tibbiya College Hospital (New Block)
Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh – 202 001 (U.P.)

8. Maharashtra Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine J.J. Hospital Compound (Behind Eye Bank), Byculla, Mumbai –
400 008 (Maharashtra)

9. Jammu &
Kashmir

Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine
University of Kashmir Campus, Hazrat Bal, Srinagar – 190 006
(Jammu & Kashmir)

10. West Bengal Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine
79, Chitranjan Avenue, Kolkata – 700 073 (West Bengal)

11. New Delhi Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine D-11/1, AbulFazal Enclave, Jamia Nagar, Okhla, New Delhi –
110 025

12. Uttar Pradesh Regional Research Centre
B-501/4, G.T.B. Nagar, Opp. Dulhan Palace, Kareli, Allahabad –
211 016 (U.P.)

13. Kerala Clinical Research Unit
Kurupatil Nina Memorial, Near Panchayat Office
P.O. Edathala (N) – 683 564, Alweye, Kerala

14. Karnataka Clinical Research Unit
National Institute of Unani Medicine
Kotigepaliya, Magadi Main Road, Bengaluru – 560 091

15. Andhra Pradesh Clinical Research Unit
Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medical College, 40/23 Park Road Kurnool – 518 001 (Andhra Pradesh)


16. Assam Regional Research Centre
S.M. Dev Civil Hospital, Silchar – 788 001 (Cachar) Assam
Extension Centre
Ullaskar Dutta, Masjid Road, Karimganj – 788 710 (Assam)

17. Uttar Pradesh Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Cantonment General Hospital, SotiGanj, Begumpul, Meerut – 250
001 (U.P.)

18. Madhya Pradesh Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Gandhi Medical College, Bhopal – 462 001 (Madhay Pradesh)

19. Madhya Pradesh Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
S.H. Unani Tibbiya College, Ganpati Naka, Burhanpur – 450 331
(Madhay Pradesh)

20. Uttar Pradesh Chemical Research Unit
Department of Research in Unani Medicine, Near Office of Dean, Faculty of Science, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh – 202 001
(U.P.)

21. New Delhi Drug Standardisation Research Unit
61-65, Institutional Area, Opposite “D” Block, Janakpuri, New
Delhi – 110 058

22. New Delhi Hakim Ajmal Khan Institute for Literary & Historical Research in Unani Medicine
(Erstwhile Literary Research Institute of Unani Medicine)
Dr. M.A. Ansari Health Centre, Jamia Millia Islamia, Okhla, New
Delhi – 110 025

23. Uttar Pradesh Drug Standardisation Research Institute PLIM Building, Opp. ‘M’ Block, Sector-23, Kamla Nehru Nagar,
Ghaziabad – 201002 (U.P.)

24. New Delhi Unani Medical Centre
(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, New Delhi – 110 001

25. New Delhi Unani Speciality Centre
(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
DeenDayalUpadhyay Hospital, Ghantaghar, Harinagar, New
Delhi – 110 064

26. Manipur Clinical Research Pilot Project (Unani)
Ground Floor, Regional Research Institute of Homoeopathy New Checkon Road (Opp. Tribal Colony), Imphal East, Manipur
– 795 001

